Effect of the addition of Si into Nb2O5 coatings on their structural, optical, and
mechanical properties
Roberto Mirabal-RojasStephen Muhl and Sandra E. RodilEnrique CampsMichael Lejeune and Andreas Zeinert
Citation: Journal of Vacuum Science & Technology A: Vacuum, Surfaces, and Films 34, 041518 (2016); doi:
10.1116/1.4954985
View online: http://dx.doi.org/10.1116/1.4954985
View Table of Contents: http://avs.scitation.org/toc/jva/34/4
Published by the American Vacuum Society

� �2 þ C2E2
; E > Eg
0 E � Eg
8>><
>>:
9>>=
>>;
;
e1 Kramers�Kronig integral (1)
where E is the photon energy, Eo is the oscillator energy, Eg
is the optical band gap, and A and C are parametric values.67
TABLE I. Deposition power applied to the Si target, Si atomic percentage, O/Nb atomic ratio, crystalline grain size obtained from the XRD data, and the hard-
ness and Young’s modulus obtained from the nanoindentation analysis.
Sample Power (W) Si at. %a O/Nba Grain size (nm) Hardness (GPa)b Young’s modulus (GPa)a
NBOX 0 0 2.4 6 0.1 40 6 2 8.4 6 0.7 134.5 6 3.5
NBOX-12 12 0.2 6 0.1 2.4 6 0.1 38 6 2 11.1 6 0.7 161.1 6 4.7
NBOX-25 25 0.5 6 0.1 2.5 6 0.1 32 6 2 12.7 6 1.2 174.8 6 2.3
NBOX-50 50 0.9 6 0.1 2.5 6 0.1 23 6 2 17.6 6 0.9 181.7 6 4.2
NBOX-75 75 2.6 6 0.2 2.6 6 0.1 21 6 2 9.9 6 0.8 149.2 6 3.6
NBOX-100 100 3.1 6 0.3 2.6 6 0.1 — 7.7 6 0.5 138.6 6 4.3
NBOX-150 150 4.2 6 0.2 2.7 6 0.1 — 7.3 6 0.7 134.8 6 4.6
NBOX-200 200 5.5 6 0.2 2.9 6 0.1 — 6.2 6 0.8 130.3 6 2.7
aMean 6 standard deviation.
bMedian 6 standard error.
FIG. 3. (Color online) X-ray diffraction patterns of the NbOx:Si samples after
the annealing treatment at 550 �C for 2 h in air. The samples produced at